



January 13, 2016

Board of Disciplinary Appeals

No. 56406

IN THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS

APPELLANT, CHARLES J. SEBESTA, JR.

v.

APPELLEE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steve McConnico
Robyn B. Hargrove
Kim Gustafson Bueno
SCOTT, DOUGLASS
& MCCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, 24th Floor
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 495-6300
(512) 495-6399 Fax

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The material facts are undisputed, and the evidence regarding the Bar’s internal decision-making in 2007—although not dispositive of this appeal—underscores the problems with its conduct throughout these proceedings. 1

 II. Res Judicata mandates dismissal. 5

 A. The Bar cites no legal authority that permits it to arbitrarily reopen proceedings it finally dismissed years ago. 5

 B. Traditional res judicata applies to final administrative determinations, and a full trial is not required for a determination to be final. 8

 C. The current statutory regime places the Bar in an adjudicative role and affords finality to its Just Cause determinations—key changes from earlier procedures. 11

 III. The Bar’s legal position—that the seriousness of the allegations against Sebesta justifies its conduct—underscores the importance of applying estoppel here. 14

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Jazrawi v. Texas Board of Land Surveying</i> , 719 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	5, 6, 7
<i>Forney 921 Lot Development Partners I, L.P. v. Paul Taylor Homes, Ltd.</i> , 349 S.W.3d 258 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied)	16
<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5 th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Igal v. Brightstar Information Tech. Group, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. 2007)	2, 8, 9
<i>McGregor v. State</i> , 483 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1972, writ set aside w.r.m.)	12
<i>Sexton v. Mount Olivet Cemetary Assoc'n</i> , 720 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. App.— Austin 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 487 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1972)	11, 13, 14
<i>Young Trucking, Inc. v. Railroad Comm'n of Texas</i> , 781 S.W.2d 719 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989, no writ)	5, 6, 7

Statutes

Tex. Admin. Code § 815.18	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 81.075	7, 10, 13
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 81.072(o)	7, 10, 13
Tex. Gov't Code §81.074(a)-(c)	9
Tex. Labor Code § 61.052	9

Rules

Tex. R. Disciplinary P. 2.10-2.13	passim
Tex. State Bar R. art. 12, §§ 11, 12, 16	12
